Company's Common Stock.

   Holders of Common Stock are entitled to receive dividends from funds

legally available therefor, when, as and if declared by the Board of Directors

of the Company, subject to the prior rights of holders of any preferred stock of

the Company. The Company has not declared or paid dividends on the Common Stock

since 1990. The indenture governing certain of the Company's senior indebtedness

generally limits aggregate dividends (other than certain dividends in arrears on

the Company's preferred stock), distributions, repurchases or redemptions paid

or made with respect to the Company's capital stock after June 30, 1992 to an

aggregate amount equal to 50% of aggregate cumulative consolidated net income

(as defined in such indenture) since that date, plus capital contributions and

proceeds of equity issuances, plus $150 million.

   S-5

   6

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company at June

30, 1997 and as adjusted to give effect to the assumed conversion of all

outstanding Notes into shares of Common Stock.

   JUNE 30, 1997

   ------------------------

   AS

   ACTUAL   ADJUSTED(1)

   --------   -----------

   (MILLIONS OF DOLLARS)

Subordinated Debt:

  8 1/4% Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2000.....  $  345.0   $   --

  8 1/4% Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2006(2).....   299.0   299.0

Senior Debt, Excluding Current Portion.....   1,620.6   1,620.6

   --------   --------

  Total Long-Term Debt.....   2,264.6   1,919.6

   --------   --------

Stockholders' Equity:

  Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value per share; 40.0 million shares

   authorized; 28.4 million shares issued.....   1,420.2   1,420.2

  Common Stock, $.01 par value per share; 360.0 million shares

   authorized; actual: 176.1 million shares issued; as adjusted:

   209.8 million shares issued.....   1.8   2.1

Accumulated Deficit.....   (768.7)   (768.7)

Other Capital.....   887.1   1,229.1

   --------   --------

   Total Stockholders' Equity.....   1,540.4   1,882.7

   --------   --------

   Total Capitalization.....  $3,805.0   $ 3,802.3

   ========   ========

- ---------------

(1) "As Adjusted" information also includes an increase to Other Capital

   reflecting interest accrued to the Redemption Date, a decrease to Other

   Capital reflecting unamortized costs associated with issuance of the Notes,

   and a decrease to Other Capital reflecting costs of the transactions

   contemplated hereby.

(2) Convertible into an aggregate of 43.5 million shares of Common Stock at a

   conversion price of $6.875 per share.

   S-6